Members:
Nancy Dunnam, Chair
David McKamie, Vice
Chair
Diane Borreson
Belinda Dyer
Dara Fuller
Cathleen Freeman

Program.
TEA proposes removing the TEXAS-GRANT-INDICATOR from Foundation High School Program
(Graduation Type Code 34) student records and transcripts.
Common Name XML Name Complex Type
TEXAS-GRANT-INDICATOR TexasGrant AcademicStatusType
Definition
The TEXAS-GRANT-INDICATOR code is used to show that a student on the Minimum/
Recommended/ Distinguished/ High School Program is on track to graduate by
completing the requirements of the State Board of Education-approved Minimum/
Recommended/ Distinguished/ High School Program.
Special Instructions
The TEXAS-GRANT-INDICATOR will not be reported for the Foundation High School
Program.
This designation is made before the end of the student’s junior year (Grade 11).
The Texas Legislature established the TEXAS (Towards Excellence, Access and
Success) Grant to make sure that well-prepared high school graduates with financial need
could go to college.
Data Specifications
Element ID Code Table ID Required? Domain of Values
TE073 TC21 No
Applicable
Record
Length Type Pattern
AAR-Transcript 1 CODED #
ITF Discussion
ITF members asked about the applicability of SPEECH-REQUIREMENT-MET-DATE data element.
Glenn Shelton stated that the data element was only applicable if the student was a Foundation
High School Program graduate (Graduation Type Code 34).
Adrian Garcia asked about the status of a TREx indicator for College Preparatory Math and English.
Glenn Shelton stated that the TEA would not be able to add this information to the TREx system for
the 2015-2016 school year.
ITF members asked about the Texas Grant Indicator Code and how the TREx system would
validate the information in a TREx transmission.  Glenn Shelton stated that the TREx system does
not allow the Texas Grant Indicator Code and the Foundation High School Program Indicators to
both be reported in a TREx file.  Schools will get a load error if both elements are reported as “yes”.
ITF Recommendation
Adrian Garcia made a motion to add the Speech Requirement Met Date (TE116), add Special
Explanation Codes 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, LD and CP to the TE070 data element code table TC19, and
remove the Texas Grant Indicator Code (TE073) from the TREx system for the 2015-2016
school year TREX Data Standards. Diane Borreson seconded the motion and the motion
passed unanimously
Adjournment
The ITF Meeting adjourned at 11:15 AM.
Upcoming ITF Meetings for the 2014-2015 School Year
May 12, 2015